# ARTICLE 19-02 DAIRY PRODUCTS PROMOTION

Chapter

19-02-01 Dairy Products Assessment and Refund

# CHAPTER 19-02-01 DAIRY PRODUCTS ASSESSMENT AND REFUND

# Section

19-02-01-01	Assessment on Dairy Products
19-02-01-02	Request for Refund
19-02-01-03	Refund on Monthly Basis
19-02-01-04	Addressed and Stamped Envelope Required

## 19-02-01-01. Assessment on dairy products.

Starting July 1, 1985, an assessment of ten cents per hundredweight [45.36 kilograms] on all milk or some product therefrom produced and sold in North Dakota will be levied on the producer of that milk or product therefrom. All assessments levied must be collected by the first dealer, through a deduction of the assessment. All moneys received by the dealers must be remitted to the state treasurer and deposited by the state treasurer in the North Dakota dairy promotion commission fund.

**History:** Amended effective December 1, 1988.

**General Authority:** NDCC 4-27-05 **Law Implemented:** NDCC 4-27-06

### 19-02-01-02. Request for refund.

Any producer desiring a refund of the assessment must personally make a written request for one refund form, include a stamped self-addressed envelope with the request, complete the form, and return it to the North Dakota dairy promotion commission office no later than thirty days after final monthly payment to the producer.

**General Authority:** NDCC 4-27-05 **Law Implemented:** NDCC 4-27-06

#### 19-02-01-03. Refund on monthly basis.

Refunds are made on a monthly basis only. A refund form can be used only for the month it is stamped.

**General Authority:** NDCC 4-27-05 **Law Implemented:** NDCC 4-27-06

### 19-02-01-04. Addressed and stamped envelope required.

No postcards will be answered. A self-addressed, stamped envelope must be sent with the request for a refund form. A self-addressed, stamped envelope must also be sent with the completed refund form for return check.

**General Authority:** NDCC 4-27-05 **Law Implemented:** NDCC 4-27-06